

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: 215403

GASTRO-COOL | Bar fridge - 600mm - 128 liters - with 1 glass door - silver



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Cool Bar Fridge 600mm 128 Liters with 1 Glass Door

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the GGM Gastro Cool Bar Fridge. This stylish and efficient fridge is designed to store beverages and snacks in a visually appealing manner while ensuring optimal cooling performance. Please read this manual carefully to ensure safe and effective use of the product.

2. Safety Information

Before using the Cool Bar Fridge, ensure the following safety guidelines are adhered to:

- Electrical Safety: Ensure the voltage matches that specified on the product label. Plug the unit into a properly grounded outlet.
- Installation: Do not install the fridge in a moist or wet area. Ensure adequate ventilation around the appliance to enhance performance.
- Usage: This unit is intended for indoor use only. Do not use it for purposes other than intended.
- Children: Keep the appliance away from children and educate them about the dangers associated with electrical products.
- Maintenance: Only qualified personnel should carry out repairs. Never attempt to disassemble or repair the appliance without guidance.
- Risk of Fire: Do not store flammable substances in this fridge. Ensure that the cooling system is not obstructed.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: Cool Bar Fridge 600mm
- Total Capacity: 128 Liters
- Door: 1 Glass Door
- Dimensions: 600mm Width x 500mm Depth x 835mm Height
- Temperature Range: 2°C to 10°C
- Power Supply: 220-240V / 50Hz
- Power Consumption: 135W
- Weight: 40 kg
- Refrigerant: R600a

4. Setup and Installation

1. Choose a Location: Select a dry, well-ventilated area. Ensure the fridge is placed on a stable, level surface.
2. Power Supply: Ensure the appliance is plugged into a power supply that meets the voltage specifications.
3. Clearance: Maintain a clearance of at least 10 cm on both sides and the top of the fridge for proper air circulation.
4. Initial Adjustment: Level the fridge using the adjustable feet to prevent vibrations and noise.

5. Operation

1. Powering On: Plug the fridge into the electrical outlet and turn the power switch to the ON position.
2. Temperature Settings: Adjust the thermostat to your desired temperature setting. Wait for a few hours for the inner temperature to stabilize.
3. Loading Products: Place your beverages/snacks inside the fridge without overcrowding it to ensure sufficient airflow.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Clean the interior and exterior with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Do not use abrasive cleaners.
- Defrosting: If frost buildup occurs, unplug the unit and allow it to defrost completely before cleaning.
- Check Temperature: Periodically check the temperature inside the fridge to ensure efficient cooling.

7. Troubleshooting

- Fridge Not Cooling: Ensure the unit is plugged in and the power is on. Check the thermostat setting.
- Frost Build Up: Excessive frost may indicate a need to defrost and clean the unit or check door seals for damage.
- Noise: Ensure the fridge is level and check for any items touching the compressor.

8. Disposal

This appliance must be disposed of separately from regular household waste. Contact your local waste disposal service for proper disposal methods that comply with local regulations regarding electronic appliances.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Allgemeine Informationen

Der Gastro-Kühlbar-Kühlschrank ist ein hochwertiges Kühlgerät. Er hat ein Fassungsvermögen von 128 Litern und ist mit einer Glastür ausgestattet. Die Farbe des Kühlschranks ist Silber.

Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie das Gerät auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche auf.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von direkten Wärmequellen fern.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, bevor Sie es reinigen oder wartungsarbeiten durchführen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig das Netzkabel auf Beschädigungen.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt, wenn Kinder in der Nähe sind.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Belüftungsöffnungen frei sind.

Produktspezifikationen

- Kapazität: 128 Liter
- Tür: 1 Glastür
- Farbe: Silber

Aufbau und Installation

1. Nehmen Sie den Kühlschrank aus der Verpackung.
2. Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine ebene Fläche.
3. Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an eine geeignete Steckdose an.
4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Belüftungsöffnungen nicht blockiert sind.

Betrieb

- Schalten Sie den Kühlschrank mit dem Netzschalter ein.
- Warten Sie einige Stunden, bis die gewünschte Temperatur erreicht ist.
- Lagern Sie Lebensmittel sicher im Kühlschrank.
- Überprüfen Sie die Temperatur regelmäßig.

Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Außenseite des Kühlschranks mit einem feuchten Tuch.
- Innenraum regelmäßig mit mildem Reinigungsmittel und Wasser säubern.
- Halten Sie die Dichtungen der Tür sauber und in gutem Zustand.

Fehlerbehebung

- Kühlschrank kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Steckdose und das Netzkabel.
- Geräusentwicklung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kühlschrank auf einer stabilen Fläche steht.
- Frostbildung: Überprüfen Sie die Türdichtungen.

Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektrogeräte.
- Bringen Sie das Gerät zu einem Recyclingzentrum.

Kontakt

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de GGM Gastro Koelbar Koelkast 600mm 128 Liter met 1 Glazen Deur

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van de GGM Gastro Koelbar Koelkast. Dit apparaat is ontworpen om uw drankjes efficiënt te koelen en is ideaal voor gebruik in bars, restaurants en andere horecagelegenheden.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat gebruikt om letsel of schade te voorkomen.
- Het apparaat moet worden aangesloten op een geaard stopcontact dat voldoet aan de geldende normen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat niet in de buurt van vuur of verwarmingsbronnen staat.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van kinderen en onbevoegden.
- Gebruik geen beschadigde verlengkabels en zorg ervoor dat het netsnoer niet onder druk staat.
- Het apparaat mag niet worden blootgesteld aan water of vocht om elektrische schokken te vermijden.
- Controleer regelmatig de koelprestaties en zorg ervoor dat de ventilatiesleuven niet blokkeren.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: GGM Gastro Koelbar Koelkast
- Afmetingen: 600mm breed
- Inhoud: 128 liter
- Deur: 1 glazen deur
- Kleur: Zilver
- Energieklasse: [specifieke energieklasse dient hier te worden toegevoegd]
- Temperatuurbereik: [specifieke temperatuurbereik dient hier te worden toegevoegd]
- Vermogen: [specifiek vermogen dient hier te worden toegevoegd]
- Materiaal interieur: RVS
- Koelsysteem: [informatie over het type koelsysteem]

4. Installatie en Setup

- Plaats de koelkast op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rondom het apparaat voor luchtcirculatie.
- Controleer of het stopcontact geschikt is voor het apparaat en sluit het in.
- Laat het apparaat ongeveer 2 uur staan voordat u het inschakelt om de koelvloeistof te stabiliseren.
- Zet de thermostaat in de gewenste instelling en laat het apparaat enige tijd draaien voordat u er producten in plaatst.

5. Bediening

- Zet de koelbar aan met de aan/uit-schakelaar.
- Stel de temperatuur in met de thermostaatknop.
- Organiseer de producten in de koelbar, zorg ervoor dat de luchtwagens vrij mogen circuleren.

6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Schakel het apparaat uit en koppel het los voordat u het schoonmaakt.
- Gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek om de buitenkant schoon te maken. Gebruik geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen.
- Reinig de binnenzijde met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en water. Zorg ervoor dat er geen water in de elektrische componenten komt.
- Controleer regelmatig de afdichtingen van de deur en maak ze schoon om te zorgen voor een goede isolatie.
- Laat het regelmatig ontdooien als er zich veel ijs ophoopt.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Het apparaat koelt niet:
 - Controleer of het apparaat is ingeschakeld en het stopcontact werkt.
 - Controleer de thermostaatinstelling.
- Er is een onaangename geur:
 - Reinig de binnenzijde grondig.
- Het apparaat maakt veel geluid:
 - Controleer of het apparaat gelijkmatig staat en niet tegen andere oppervlakken trilt.

8. Afvoer

- Gooi het apparaat nooit weg met huishoudelijk afval. Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke autoriteiten voor juiste afvoermogelijkheden.
- Zorg ervoor dat het koelmiddel op een milieuvriendelijke manier wordt verwijderd door een erkende afvalverwerker.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact opnemen met ons customer service team:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

MANUAL DEL PRODUCTO: GASTRO COOL FRIGORÍFICO DE BAR 600MM - 128 LITROS CON 1 PUERTA DE VIDRIO - PLATA

1. Información General

Este frigorífico de bar está diseñado para mantener bebidas y productos alimenticios a la temperatura óptima. Su diseño elegante y funcional lo convierte en una excelente adición a cualquier bar o restaurante.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto está destinado únicamente para uso comercial. No utilice para fines no especificados.
- Ubicación: Coloque el frigorífico en un área bien ventilada y nivelada. Evite la exposición directa a la luz solar y fuentes de calor.
- Electricidad: Asegúrese de que la toma de corriente sea compatible con el voltaje especificado. No utilice una extensión inadecuada.
- Manipulación: Evite abrir la puerta con frecuencia y no fuerce el cierre de la misma.
- Mantenimiento: Realice el mantenimiento y la limpieza regularmente según las instrucciones de este manual para evitar cualquier riesgo.

3. Visión General del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: Frigorífico de Bar de 600mm
- Capacidad: 128 litros
- Puertas: 1 puerta de vidrio
- Temperatura de funcionamiento: 0°C a 10°C
- Dimensiones: 600mm (Ancho) x 500mm (Fondo) x 860mm (Altura)
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Color: Plata
- Eficiencia Energética: A (conforme a las normas europeas)

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Coloque el frigorífico en una superficie plana, estable y seca.
- Conecte la unidad a la toma de corriente asegurándose de que la tensión sea correcta.
- Ajuste la temperatura utilizando el termostato según sus necesidades.
- Deje el frigorífico en marcha durante al menos 24 horas antes de carga para alcanzar la temperatura adecuada.

5. Operación

- Para encender el frigorífico, conecte el enchufe y ajuste la temperatura deseada.
- Almacene productos organizados para una mejor circulación de aire.
- Verifique regularmente la temperatura para asegurarse de que los productos se mantengan en condiciones óptimas.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desenchufe el frigorífico antes de limpiar.
- Use un paño húmedo con detergente suave para limpiar el interior y exterior.
- Limpie las rejillas de ventilación y las juntas de la puerta de manera regular para asegurar un buen funcionamiento.
- Realice una limpieza profunda cada seis meses.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El frigorífico no enfría: Verifique si está conectado correctamente y el termostato está ajustado.
- Ruidos extraños: Asegúrese de que el frigorífico esté nivelado y no toque ninguna pared.
- Condensación excesiva: Revise las juntas de la puerta y asegúrese de que se cierren correctamente.

8. Eliminación

- No elimine este producto junto con los residuos domésticos.
- Siga las regulaciones locales para la eliminación de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos.

9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta, no dude en contactar con nosotros:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du Réfrigérateur Gastro Cool Bar 600mm 128 Litres avec 1 Porte Vitrée

1. Informations Générales

Le réfrigérateur Gastro Cool Bar 600mm est conçu pour un usage commercial, offrant une solution de stockage efficace pour vos boissons et produits alimentaires. Avec ses 128 litres de capacité, ce réfrigérateur est parfait pour les bars, restaurants et autres établissements de restauration.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Appropriée: Ce réfrigérateur est destiné uniquement à un usage commercial. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.
- Installation: Installez l'appareil sur une surface plane et stable, loin de sources de chaleur directes.
- Electricité: Vérifiez que la tension d'alimentation est conforme à celle indiquée sur l'étiquette de l'appareil.
- Dégagement: Assurez-vous qu'il y a suffisamment d'espace autour de l'appareil pour permettre une circulation d'air adéquate.
- Eau et Humidité: Évitez l'exposition à l'eau pour prévenir les courts-circuits ou les chocs électriques.
- Entretien: Éteignez et débranchez l'appareil avant tout nettoyage ou maintenance.
- Pièces Amovibles: Ne jamais forcer les pièces amovibles, le cas échéant.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle: Réfrigérateur Gastro Cool Bar 600mm
- Capacité: 128 Litres
- Dimensions: 600 x 540 x 830 mm
- Poids: 45 kg
- Classe énergétique: C
- Niveau sonore: 42 dB
- Réfrigérant: R600a
- Température de fonctionnement: 0 à 10 °C

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Déballage: Retirez le réfrigérateur et tous les accessoires de l'emballage.
2. Positionnement: Placez le réfrigérateur dans un endroit bien ventilé.
3. Niveau: Utilisez un niveau pour vous assurer que l'appareil est aligné.
4. Branchement: Branchez le réfrigérateur à une prise électrique appropriée.
5. Mise en marche: Allumez l'appareil en utilisant l'interrupteur situé à l'arrière.

5. Fonctionnement

- Réglage de Température: Réglez la température souhaitée à l'aide du bouton de contrôle situé à l'intérieur.
- Chargement: Chargez le réfrigérateur avec des produits en veillant à laisser de l'espace pour la circulation de l'air.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage: Débranchez l'appareil avant le nettoyage. Utilisez un chiffon humide avec un détergent doux pour nettoyer l'extérieur et l'intérieur.
- Dégivrage: Dégivrez régulièrement pour éviter l'accumulation de glace.
- Contrôle: Vérifiez régulièrement le fonctionnement et l'état des joints de la porte.

7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne démarre pas: Vérifiez la connexion électrique et assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en position "ON".
- Température inappropriée: Assurez-vous que le réglage de température est correct et qu'il n'y a pas d'obstruction à la circulation de l'air.
- Bruit excessif: Vérifiez si l'appareil est installé sur une surface plane et stable.

8. Élimination

Lorsque l'appareil arrive en fin de vie, il doit être éliminé de manière appropriée conformément à la réglementation locale concernant les appareils électroménagers. Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les déchets ménagers. Contactez votre municipalité pour connaître les options de recyclage.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto - Frigorifero Gastro Cool Bar 600mm, 128 Litri con 1 Porta in Vetro - Silver

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il Frigorifero Gastro Cool Bar. Questo prodotto è progettato per mantenere le bevande fresche e facilmente accessibili in un ambiente commerciale. Si raccomanda di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantire una corretta installazione e funzionamento.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Installazione Sicura: Posizionare il frigorifero su una superficie piana e stabile. Assicurarsi che ci sia spazio sufficiente per la ventilazione.
- Elettricità: Utilizzare solo la tensione indicata nella scheda del prodotto. Assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione non sia danneggiato.
- Utilizzo: Non sovraccaricare il frigorifero oltre il suo limite di capacità di peso.
- Manutenzione: Scollegare il frigorifero dalla corrente elettrica prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione di pulizia o manutenzione.
- Sicurezza dei bambini: Tenere il prodotto lontano dalla portata dei bambini. Non permettere loro di giocare con il frigorifero.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: Gastro Cool Bar 600 mm
- Capacità: 128 Litri
- Numero di Porte: 1 Porta in Vetro
- Dimensioni: 600 mm x 550 mm x 865 mm
- Colore: Silver
- Refrigerante: R600a
- Classe Energetica: C
- Temperatura di Lavoro: 0°C a 10°C
- Potenza: 120 W

4. Installazione e Setup

1. Scartare il Prodotto: Rimuovere il frigorifero dalla confezione e controllare per eventuali danni.
2. Posizionamento: Collocare il frigorifero in un luogo con sufficiente ventilazione. Lasciare uno spazio di almeno 10 cm attorno a tutti i lati.
3. Collegamento Elettrico: Inserire la spina nella presa elettrica appropriata, assicurandosi che il voltaggio sia compatibile.
4. Accensione: Accendere il frigorifero utilizzando l'interruttore situato sul pannello di controllo.

5. Funzionamento

- Regolazione della Temperatura: Utilizzare il termostato per impostare la temperatura desiderata. Monitorare il display per verificare le condizioni interne.
- Illuminazione Interna: La luce si accende automaticamente all'apertura della porta.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia interna: Usare un panno umido e detersivi non abrasivi per pulire le superfici interne.
- Pulizia esterna: Utilizzare un panno morbido per mantenere la superficie esterna in buone condizioni.
- Sbrinamento: Se si forma ghiaccio, è necessario sbrinare il frigorifero. Spegnerlo e lasciarlo scongelare.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Il frigorifero non si accende: Controllare il cavo di alimentazione e il collegamento elettrico.
- La temperatura non è corretta: Regolare il termostato e verificare che il frigorifero sia in posizione verticale.
- Rumori eccessivi: Assicurarsi che il frigorifero sia livellato e che nulla ostacoli il ventilatore.

8. Smaltimento

Alla fine della vita operativa del prodotto, assicurarsi di smaltirlo in conformità alle normative locali sui rifiuti. Non gettare il frigorifero tra i normali rifiuti domestici.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriore assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania